

No. 19-930

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
CIC SERVICES, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE, DEPARTMENT OF
TREASURY, UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF THE CENTER FOR TAXPAYER RIGHTS
AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
T. KEITH FOGG
CARLTON SMITH
(*Counsel of Record*)
TAX CLINIC AT THE LEGAL
SERVICES CENTER OF
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL
122 Boylston Street
Jamaica Plain, MA 02130
617.390.2532
csmith@law.harvard.edu
kfogg@law.harvard.edu

MEAGAN HORN
PRO BONO CONTRIBUTOR TO
TAX CLINIC AT THE
LEGAL SERVICES CENTER
OF HARVARD LAW SCHOOL
THOMPSON & KNIGHT, LLC
1722 Routh Street
Suite 1500
Dallas, TX 75201
214.969.1167
meagan.horn@tklaw.com

LESLIE BOOK, PROFESSOR
VILLANOVA CHARLES WIDGER
SCHOOL OF LAW
299 N. Spring Mill Road
Villanova, PA 19085
610.246.1494
book@law.villanova.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i> <i>CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. INTRODUCTION: THE CURRENT SCOPE OF THE AIA AS INTERPRETED BY THE SIXTH CIRCUIT REACHES TOO BROADLY	4
II. THE RULE-MAKING PROCESS SHOULD NOT BE IMMUNE FROM REVIEW BY THE MERE PRESENCE OF A <i>POTEN-</i> <i>TIAL</i> ASSESSABLE PENALTY	7
a. Brief Historical Context of the AIA and APA	8
b. The AIA Does Not Bar a Challenge to Rule-Making That Merely Restrains the Collection of Information	10
c. Collection of Information Is Not Pro- tected by the AIA Even When the IRS Subjects Noncompliance to an Assess- able Penalty	13
III. ACTUAL EFFECTS ON LOW-INCOME TAXPAYERS	16
a. An Example	17
b. The Example Above is Unfortunately Not a Fanciful Hypothetical	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
c. The Administrative Regime Does Not Provide an Adequate Solution.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	9
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. Simon</i> , 416 U.S. 725 (1974)	4
<i>CIC Servs., LLC v. IRS</i> , 925 F.3d 247 (6th Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Direct Marketing Ass’n v. Brohl</i> , 575 U.S. 1 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Direct Mktg. Ass’n v. Brohl</i> , 735 F.3d 904 (10th Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>Fla. Bankers Ass’n v. United States Dep’t of the Treasury</i> , 799 F.3d 1065 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	6
<i>Green Solution Retail, Inc. v. United States</i> , 855 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2017).....	5
<i>Lowrie v. United States</i> , 824 F.2d 827 (10th Cir. 1987).....	4, 5
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	14
<i>Rand v. Commissioner</i> , 141 T.C. 376 (2013)	24
<i>Shaughnessy v. Pedreiro</i> , 349 U.S. 48 (1955)	9
<i>South Carolina v. Regan</i> , 465 U.S. 367 (1984)	6
 STATUTES	
26 U.S.C. (I.R.C.):	
§ 32	17
§ 32(k)	18
§ 152(c).....	18
§ 6320.....	26
§ 6330.....	26
§ 6662.....	18, 19
§ 6676.....	18, 19
§ 7122(c)(3)	7
§ 7421 (Anti-Injunction Act, AIA).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 7421(a)	8, 9
§ 7526.....	7
 Administrative Procedure Act (APA):	
5 U.S.C. §§ 551-559.....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act (ACA):	
Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....	25
Tax Injunction Act (TIA):	
28 U.S.C. § 1341.....	<i>passim</i>
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Bob Probasco, “The EITC Ban – Further Thoughts: Part One,” September 27, 2019, https:// procedurallytaxing.com/the-eitc-ban-further- thoughts-part-one/	22
Center on Budget and Policy Priorities, “Reduc- ing Overpayments in the Earned Income Tax Credit” (Jan. 31, 2019)	22
H.R. Rep. No. 1980, 79th Cong., 2d Sess., 41 (1946).....	9
I.R.S. Notice 2016-66	5
I.R.S. Notice CC-2014-007.....	25
I.R.S. PMTA 2010-001	24
I.R.S. Publication 596, Earned Income Credit (2018).....	22
I.R.S. Tax Year 2019 Form 1040 and Form 1040- SR Instructions	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Internal Revenue Service, IRS Earned Income Tax Credit (EITC) Initiatives, Addendum to the Report on Qualifying Child Residency Certification, Filing Status, and Automated Underreporter Tests: Implementation of Alternative Approaches to Improving the Administration of EITC (2008)	23
Internal Revenue Service – IRS Earned Income Tax Credit (EITC) Initiatives: Report on Qualifying Child Residency Certification, Filing Status, and Automated Underreporter Tests (2008).....	17, 20, 23
Keith Fogg, “Chief Counsel Guidance on the Reversal of Rand” (Jan. 6, 2016), https://procedurallytaxing.com/chief-counsel-guidance-on-the-reversal-of-rand/	24
Kristin E. Hickman, <i>Coloring Outside the Lines: Examining Treasury’s (Lack of) Compliance with Administrative Procedure Act Rulemaking Requirements</i> , 82 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1727 (2007)	23
Kristin E. Hickman and Gerald Kerska, <i>Restoring the Lost Anti-Injunction Act</i> , 103 VA. L. REV. (2017)	8
Legal Advice Issued by Field Attorney 2018-2101F (5/25/2018).....	19
MICHAEL SALTZMAN & LESLIE BOOK, <i>IRS Practice and Procedure</i> , Chapter 1.6 (Thomson Reuters, Revised 2nd ed. 2009)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
National Taxpayer Advocate, Fiscal Year 2020 Objectives Report to Congress (2019)	25
National Taxpayer Advocate, Most Serious Problem: The IRS Mission Statement Does Not Reflect the Agency’s Increasing Responsibilities for Administering Social Benefits Programs, 2010 Annual Report to Congress.....	21
National Taxpayer Advocate, Volume 2 – Research Studies: From Tax Collector to Fiscal Automaton: Demographic History of Federal Income Tax Administration, 1913-2011, Annual Report to Congress (2011).....	8
National Taxpayer Advocate, Volume 2 – Research Studies: Low Income Taxpayer Clinic Program, A Look at Those Eligible to Seek Help From Clinics, Annual Report to Congress (2014)	7
National Taxpayer Advocate, Volume 3 – Special Report to Congress on the Earned Income Tax Credit, Fiscal Year 2020 Objectives Report to Congress (2019).....	17, 22, 25
S. Rep. No. 114-97 (2016).....	22
Treasury Inspector General for Tax Administration (TIGTA), Ref. No. 2018-40-032, The Internal Revenue Service is Not in Compliance With Improper Payment Requirements (Apr. 2018).....	22
